STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

(98886-02447)

Sh. Janak Raj Goyal

s/o Sh. Hem Raj

Dhillon Nagar,

GFali No. 1,

Near Mandir Madhur Bihari,

Barnala.







…..Complainant







Vs
Public Information Officer,

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Barnala.







…..Respondent

CC- 963/2010
Order

Present:
None for the complainant.
For the respondent: Dr. Ashwani Malhotra, PIO, Dr. Neera and Sh. Jatinder Kumar, clerk. 



In the earlier hearing dated 15.07.2010, Dr. Ashwani Malhotra stated that all information sought by the complainant had been provided to him as per his original application dated 01.01.2010.  Complainant was not present on that day.   When contacted over the telephone, Sh. Janak Raj Goyal had stated that he was away to Rajasthan.  The complainant was advised to provide the objections, if any, to the information provided within a week’s time.  However, no objections have been pointed out nor is he present today.  Therefore, it seems he is satisfied.


Reply to the show cause notice dated 17.06.2010 has been provided and I am satisfied that there was no malafide on the part of the respondent for the delay in providing the information. 



Seeing the merits of the case, it is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-
Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR-17-C, CHANDIGARH
(98723-46650)

Sh. Tarlok Singh Chhabra

889, Sector 60,

Phase 3-B-2,

Mohali – 160059






   …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar, Medical Council Punjab,

SCO 25, Phase 1,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)






    …Respondent

CC No. 51/10

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Tarlok Singh Chhabra in person.
For the respondent: Dr. A.S. Thind, Joint Director (96468-30023) along with Ms. Monika Goyal, advocate (98156-52293).



In the earlier hearing dated 05.07.2010, Complainant Sh. Tarlok Singh Chhabra insisted that there were four and not three doctors who were examined by the Disciplinary Committee.   Respondent present Ms. Monika Goyal insisted that there were only three doctors.   It was also recorded that no original documents were provided by the complainant to the Chairman of the Disciplinary Committee. 


A letter dated 28.07.2010 has been submitted which states: 

“The Hon’ble State Information Commissioner, vide order dated 05.07.2010 has ordered to submit the enquiry report.  The next date fixed is 29.07.2010.  The enquiry report is submitted for consideration.”

 

Copy of a letter dated 13.08.2008 is presented by the complainant in which the subject mentioned is – ‘Cheating & professional misconduct by Dr. Mohinderjeet Kaur Brar, MBBS, MD, Dr. (Mrs.) Inderdeep Kaur, MBBS (Regd. No. 30681) PMC in collusion with Dr. R.S. Reen, Ph. D. Lab Director & Dr. Paramjeet Kaur, Ph. Dd. Another Director of the Chandigarh Fertility Centre, SCO 51, Sector 42-C, Chandigarh’.


During the proceedings, Sh. Tarlok Singh Chhabra insists that the enquiry report submitted is misleading.  He is also asking that witnesses should be called and examined and a decision taken.  I have informed that that it is not under the purview of the RTI Act 2005 and this matter should be taken up in a civil court or with the higher competent authority.  With this, the information stands supplied. 









Contd…..2/-

-:2:-



Complainant demands penalty to be imposed on the respondent for the delay.   He has been informed that even if he is not in agreement with the reply, he was intimated by the said department regarding the enquiry to be held against the doctors within the prescribed time.  In my view, there is no reason to issue a show cause notice and impose penalty.   



Seeing the merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of.
   

Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 3
2-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Satnam Singh

S/o S. Nazar Singh,

Bungalow No. 158, 

Katcheri Road,

Near Khalsa Gurudwara, 

Ferozepur Cantt

…Complainant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Ferozepur.






          
    …Respondent

CC No. 2221/08

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.

For the respondent: S/Sh. Mohan Lal, ADC Faridkot (98726-84000) and Jaskiran Singh, PCS ADC Ferozepur (98140-57363)



A letter dated 28.07.2010 has been submitted by respondent Sh. Jaskiran Singh which states: 

“In connection with the order by the Hon’ble State Information Commissioner Punjab, Chandigarh, it is submitted that the information sought by the complainant Sh. Satnam Singh was provided to him vide this office letter no. and date mentioned against each: -

	Sr.
	Date of application
	Letter No. and date vide which reply / information provided to the complainant

	1
	18.08.2008
	4 Sales/07.01.2009 by Tehsildar, Ferozepur

	2
	19.01.2009 (Tehsil Office)
	21/Sales/30.01.2009 by Tehsildar, Ferozepur

	3
	20.04.2009
	1400/RK/DRA/ 21.07.2009

	4
	24.07.2009
	88/PIC dated 04.09.2009

	5
	08.09.2009
	206 Sales/30.10.2009 by Tehsildar Ferozepur


Besides above, consolidated information on all the applications was also supplied to the complainant vide this office letter no. 432/PIC dated 03.11.2009 (copy enclosed) for ready reference.

From the above details, it is clear that all the information which was asked for by the complainant was provided to him. 








Contd…….2/-





-:2:-

There was no abnormal delay in providing the information to the complainant.  The delay which occurred in providing the information was not intentional and due to the old record pertaining to the year 1981, 1985, 1994 etc. which was not readily traceable in this office the delay if any, has been due to the following reasons:

1.
The complainant has not come with clean hands.  The information asked for vide letter dated 18.08.2008 and 20.04.2009 are totally different and unrelated. He has been trying to mislead the worthy Commission. 

2.
The information asked for is more than 30 years old.  He has been time and again called in this office to help him. Every effort has been made to provide him the information asked for.  There has been no effort to deny or conceal any information from him.  

3.
Sh. Tej Singh, APIO who remained posted as Tehsildar Ferozepur (Now retired) from the period 17.05.2007 to 27.02.2009 and 18.08.2009 to 19.11.2009, he was defending the case before the Hon’ble Commission from time to time. 

In view of the position explained above, the notice issued to the undersigned for imposing penalty under section 20(1) of RTI Act 2005 may please be withdrawn.” 



Another letter dated 28.07.2010 has been present by respondent Sh. Mohan Lal which states: 

“In connection with the order by the Hon’ble State Information Commissioner Punjab, Chandigarh, it is submitted that the information sought by the complainant Satnam Singh was provided to him vide this office letter no. and date mentioned against each: -

	Sr.
	Date of application
	Letter No. and date vide which reply / information provided to the complainant

	1
	18.08.2008
	4 Sales/07.01.2009 by Tehsildar, Ferozepur

	2
	19.01.2009 (Tehsil Office)
	21/Sales/30.01.2009 by Tehsildar, Ferozepur

	3
	20.04.2009
	1400/RK/DRA/ 21.07.2009

	4
	24.07.2009
	88/PIC dated 04.09.2009

	5
	08.09.2009
	206 Sales/30.10.2009 by Tehsildar Ferozepur






-:3:-

Besides above consolidated information on all the applications was also supplied to the complainant vide this office letter no. 432/PIC dated 03.11.2009 (copy enclosed) for ready reference.

From the above details, it is clear that all the information which was asked for by the complainant was provided to him. 

There was no abnormal delay in providing the information to the complainant.  The delay which occurred in providing the information was due to the old record which was not readily traceable in this office.  

In view of the position explained above, the notice issued to the undersigned for imposing penalty under section 20(1) of RTI Act 2005 may please be withdrawn.  It is also submitted that the undersigned has worked as Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur from 05.03.2009 to 12.06.2009 and again from 06.07.2009 to 10.09.2009” 



Today Sh. Jaskiran Singh, respondent present submits that Tehsildar-cum-APIO Ferozepur Sh. Tej Singh was responsible for providing the information sought.     He further states that the original application for information was filed on 18.08.2008 and the complainant was provided with information on 07.01.2009.   I have informed him that in all the hearings, dated 14.01.2009, 24.04.2009, 18.05.2009 and 29.07.2009, only clerks were present on behalf of the respondent.  None of the respondents present informed the Commission about providing any information to the complainant.  Show cause notice was issued on 29.07.2009.  On the next hearing dated 04.11.2009, only complainant was present and none appeared for the respondent and no reply to the show cause notice had been provided. 



As per averments made Sh. Jaskiran Singh ADC, Respondent Ferozepur / Respondent Sh. Tej Singh the then Tehsildar cum APIO Ferozepur is given opportunity to explain the delay caused by him in supply of information to the Complainant to the complainant.  His reply should reach the Commission by 10.08.2010 failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and penalty so imposed for causing delay in information shall have to be recovered from him. This notice to Sh. Tej Singh should be sent through Respondent who should also ensure compliance of the order.   



For further proceedings, to come up on 19.08.2010 at 12.00 Noon in the Chamber.  Copies of order be sent to the parties.









Sd/- 
Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Sh. Surinder Pal, Advocate

# 539/112/3,

Street 1-E,

New Vishnu Puri,

New Shivpuri Road,

P.OJ. Basti  Jodhewal,

Ludhiana – 141007.






   …Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Transport Officer,

Ludhiana.







   …Respondent

CC No. 2083/09

Order

Present:
Sh. Gursharan Singh for the complainant. (98764-00267)


For the respondent: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, DTO (98555-60511)



In the earlier hearing dated 07.07.2010, a rejoinder dated 07.07.2010 was provided by the complainant Sh. Surinder Pal and the same was handed over to the respondent who requested time for 15 days to reply to the satisfaction of the complainant.  


Information has been supplied to the compliant on 26.07.2010 which Sh. Gursharan Singh states has not been received by the complainant Sh. Surinder Pal.  Therefore, a copy of the same has been supplied to him in the court and he is satisfied.   Respondent also states that whatever information was available on the records has been provided to the complainant.  He also presents a copy of the Office Order dated 27.07.2010.  Reply to the show cause notice has also been provided and I am of the view that there was no malafide on the part of the respondent for the delay in providing the information. 



Seeing the merits of the case, it is hereby closed and disposed of. 


Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH
Sh. Gursharan Singh

R/o # 133-L Chandigarh Road,

Khanna.          






        …Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o D.E.O. (E) Ludhiana.





    …Respondent

AC No. 208A/08

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Gursharan Singh in person. (98764-00267)

For the respondent: Sh. Ranjit Singh, Supdt-cum-APIO (94172-42561)



Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- has been deposited in the government treasury on 06.07.2010 and a copy of the receipted challan has been submitted.


In the earlier order dated 07.07.2010, following was recorded: 



“In the last order dated 19.04.2010, it was recorded: 

Complainant wishes to know as to what has been done about the FIR which should have been registered with the concerned police station regarding missing three points connected with the enquiry report.   A letter has been presented by the respondent written by the D.E.O. to the State Project Coordinator, Sarv Sikhia Abhiyan to this effect.  Directions are also given to the Secretary to implement this letter regarding FIR.”



APIO failed to understand anything even though he was present on that day.  Complainant presents letters dated 06.02.2009 and 27.10.2009.  The letter dated 06.02.2009 states that the record sought by the complainant in his original application is not available whereas the documents presented vide letter dated 27.10.2009 give a detailed version of the enquiry.  In the order dated 19.04.2010, it was recorded: 
“Complainant wishes to know as to what has been done about the FIR which should have been registered with the concerned police station regarding missing three points connected with the enquiry report.   A letter has been presented by the respondent written by the D.E.O. to the State Project Coordinator, Sarv Sikhia Abhiyan to this effect.  Directions are also given to the Secretary to implement this letter regarding FIR.”










Contd…….2/-

-:2:-



Till date, this has not been implemented and the Supdt. Sh. Ranjit Singh insists that he is sending reminder to the District Coordinator for implementation of the same.  Complainant states that the Coordinator has replied that this is not his responsibility but it is the responsibility of the PIO.  It appears that internal matter of the department is being brought to the Commission.



Directions are given to the Secretary Education to take disciplinary action against the PIO Sh. Nahar Singh and the APIO Sh. Ranjit Singh, after conducting an enquiry.  Complainant is not satisfied.  Therefore, he has been advised to take up the matter with the higher competent authority. 



On merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 


Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

(94648-36699)

Sh. Kulvinder Singh Saini,

H. No. HL-216, Phase I,

Mohali.







   …Complainant 

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal,

S.K.R College of Physical Education,

Bhagoo Majra,

Kharar,

Distt. Mohali.







…Respondent

CC- 1068/2010

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Kulwinder Saini in person (94648-36699)


For the respondent: Sh. Harbans Singh, Supdt. (98143-47819)



Objections dated 22.07.2010 to the information supplied have been presented by the complainant, addressed to the respondent, which state:  
“In response to the order of the Hon’ble State Information Commissioner dated 23.06.2010 against the case No. CC 1068/10, incomplete and misleading information (389 pages / photocopies) has been provided by your good self during the 2nd hearing of the case on 07.07.2010.  After scrutiny, the following discrepancies are found: 

i)
(Against Item No. 1) - Attested copies of DA/DA Bills/vouchers provided but some of these do not have any name of the employ who actually claimed the amount.  Please provide the bills / vouchers which actually reflect the claimant’s name and the purpose.

ii)
(Against item no. 2) - Photocopies of attendance register of 07-subjects out of 08-subjects were provided (Deficient 01); and photocopies of attendance register of 03 subjects out of 06-subjects of Class BPE-1 for the session 2008-09 were provided (Deficient 03).  However, attested photocopies of the attendance register of the students of the BPE Part I and Part III for the session 2005-06, 2006-07, 207-08 and 2009-10 were not provided.  Please supply. 








Contd……2/-




-:2:-

iii)
(Against item no. 3 & 4) – The attested photocopies of certificates of International / National Seminars / conferences / workshops etc. and Refresher / Orientation Course etc. attended by the teaching faculty were requested.  However, only four teaching members’ certificates were supplied by your goodself.  Please supply the certificate of the remaining staff members. 

Dear Public Information Officer, you are again requested to supply the deficient information as mentioned above, at earliest.”



Complainant states that he went to the college but the respondent refused to receive the objections.  Respondent, however, denies this allegation.   At this, the complainant states he possesses a video filming of the respondent refusing it.   This is an internal matter which should be sorted out by the DEO of Kharar, District Mohali.


Information on the deficiencies be provided to the complainant within a week. 



For confirmation of compliance, to come up on 19.08.2010 at 12.00 Noon in the Chamber. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Anand Moudgil,

B-1-116.

Dr. Bindraban Street,

Civil Lines,

Ludhiana..







…Complainant 

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Ludhiana.





 

…Respondent

CC- 1087/2010

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.
For the respondent: Ms. Jasbir Kaur (98761-14891) and Sh. Harpreet Singh (98154-81573)



A letter dated 29.07.2010 has been received from Tehsildar-cum-Sub Registrar Ludhiana (E) which states:
“It has been intimated earlier also that if the complainant wants attested photocopies of the sale deeds, it is mandatory as per Revenue Act that the sale deed number and date are provided.    In the absence of these particulars, it is impossible to find out the sale deed on the basis of property number and request in this regard is submitted in the Suvidha Centre along with the sale deed number.  Thereafter upon payment of prescribed fee, the copy of sale deed can be obtained. No wrong or incorrect information in this regard has been given by the Information Officer.”
 

Same information was sent to the complainant on 24.01.2010.  Another letter dated 28.06.2010 written by the complainant are regarding points no. a, b, c and d.   Respondent states that the complainant has not disclosed the names of sellers, purchasers and that no date or year has been given.   Respondent further states that information on points under (e), (f) and (g) has been sent to the complainant on 31.03.2010.



I have gone through the deficiencies pointed out by the complainant and I am of the opinion that these are not correct because Sh. Anand Moudgil should provide the clarification sought by the respondent.  



Information on points no. (f), (g) and (h) stands supplied.










Contd…….2/-
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If proper clarification is not provided to the complaint within a week, I will presume that the complainant is not interested in pursual of the case and the case will be disposed of accordingly. 


For confirmation of compliance, to come up on 19.08.2010 at 12.00 Noon in the Chamber.  PIO / APIO should appear personally in the next hearing. 
 

Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

(94172-22266)

Sh. K.L. Malhotra,

Anand Puri,

Noorwala Road,

Gurdware Wali Gali,

Ludhiana.







  ----Complainant Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Transport Officer, 

Ludhiana.







----Respondent

CC- 1816/2010

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.


For the respondent: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, DTO (98555-60511)



Copy of a letter dated 22.07.2010 addressed by DTO Ludhiana to the complainant has been received, which states: -



“The information sought by you is as follows:

1.
Attested photocopies of the receipts in respect of No Due Certificates issued from 01.01.2009 to 12.01.2010 are enclosed herewith.

2.
Section Officer Sh. Pawan Kumar is holding additional charge of this office.  He joined his duties on 14.12.2009 (FN) and he is available on every Tuesday and Wednesday during 9 AM and 5 PM. He is performing pre-audit and other assignments as per directions of the Govt.

3.
Sh. Umesh Gupta, Section Officer is under suspension from 02.12.2009.  Attested copy is enclosed.”



Thus the information stands supplied.  Respondent has produced the acknowledgment of the complainant. 


Therefore, on merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh 
Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

(97793-01478)

Sh. Ajit Singh

s/o Sh. Tara Singh,

Village Chappa,

Tehsil & Distt. Tarn Taran.





…Complainant 

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Tarn Taran.





 

…Respondent

CC- 1078/2010

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Ajit Singh with Sh. H.S. Pal, advocate
For the respondent: Sh. Bakhtawar Singh, SDM, Tarn Taran (99141-36814).



Respondent present gives a statement: -

“That today, I have appeared in case CC No. 1078/10.  In this case, information sought was of two types: One from field book relating to village Chhappa and the other from the Proceeding register 1951-52 village Chhappa.  
On investigation, it was found that in 1978, the Patwari who took over charge from the previous incumbent did not get the charge of field book pertaining to village Chhappa.  Daily Diary Entry register of the earlier period is not in the records of Patwari.  Hence it cannot be made out when and from whose custody the records were lost / misplaced. 

Copy of Proceeding Book of village Chhappa has already been provided and a copy has been brought to the court today also.  The applicant can have it even today.”



Complainant states that he has seen this record 30 years back, which is also recorded in the order. He has been advised to take up the matter with the higher competent authority or with a civil court in case he feels that this record has been tampered with.  Respondent assures the court that he will make an enquiry and submit a report to the Commission.


Therefore, on merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of.  









Contd……2/-
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Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Vinod Kumar

S/o Sh. Krishan Kumar

VPO Sayad wala,

Tehsil Abohar,

Distt. Ferozepur.






----Complainant
Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Transport Officer, 

Ferozepur.







----Respondent

CC- 3883/2009

Order

Present:
None for the parties.


None appeared for the either party in the previous three hearings date 18.03.2010, 24.06.2010 and 06.07.2010.



It appears the complainant is not interested either in the information or in the pursual of the case.



So far as respondent is concerned, it is a sorry state of affairs that RTI Act 2005 and directions of the Commission are taken so lightly that they do not respond at all to the same.  DTO Ferozepur is cautioned to be more careful in future while dealing with the matter pertaining to RTI Act. 



On merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH

Smt. Simran Kaur

w/o Sh. Manreet Singh Saini, 


9, Sawan Villa,

New Officers Colony West,

Patiala.







   …Complainant

VERSUS

Public Information Officer,

O/o Collector Agrarian,

Patiala.







    …Respondent

C.C. No. 702 of 2009

ORDER

Present:
Sh. Zoravar Singh for the complainant (98888-08884)
For the respondent: Sh. Gurmeet Singh, SDM Patiala (98888-08884) along with Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, advocate; Sh. Jatinder Singh, DRO.



In the last hearing dated 07.07.2010, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, advocate had appeared on behalf of Sh. Gurmeet Singh, SDM Patiala had given a letter which basically stated that as per the notification of the State Government dated 13.03.2008, Deputy Commissioner, Patiala and not SDM, Patiala Sh. Gurmeet Singh was the Collector Agrarian.  



Sh. Jatinder Singh, DRO, is present on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala and states that the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala is the Collector Agrarian, Patiala.  However, he is unable to specify as to who is the PIO in the office of Collector Agrarian.   Similarly, he submits, none has been designated as the APIO in the office of Collector Agrarian. 


As regards the information, It stands provided to the complainant except information on action taken on the said complaint of Sh. Zoravar Singh dated 06.10.2008.  There is controversy and confusion in providing this information.  DRO states that a letter has been written to the SDM-cum-Collector Agrarian, Patiala on 24.12.2008 and SDM Sh. Gurmeet Singh states that this case was referred to the Tehsildar-cum-APIO on 06.02.2009 for providing the necessary information and the Tehsildar has not responded till date.   Moreover, Sh. Gurmeet Singh along with his advocate states that the matter regarding surplus land cannot be decided by the Deputy Commissioner but it has to be decided by the court of Collector Agrarian.  It also seems that there is friction between the Sh. Gurmeet Singh, the SDM present and the D.R.O. which has been brought to my court unnecessarily.  


Directions are issued to PIO office of Collector Agrarian to send reminder to the Tehsildar to submit a report and expedite the matter since I do not see how the office of Deputy Commissioner cannot get any information from a Tehsildar in his jurisdiction.   Information regarding ‘action taken on the complaint of Sh. Zoravar Singh’ be provided to the complainant within a week.



It is also intimated here that none of the documents which are being produced now to shift the responsibility on one another, were ever produced in the Commission in any of the hearings till 19.04.2010.



Letter from the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala states: 

“That the Deputy Commissioner Patiala / Collector Agrarian, Patiala has been directed to file his para-wise comments to the application dated 07.07.2010 filed by SDM Patiala through his counsel Sukhjinder Singh, advocate before this Hon’ble Commission.

The Para-wise comments are submitted as under: 

1.
That the contents of para no. 1 of the application are formal.

2.
That the contents of para no. 2 of the application are admitted to the extent that this Hon’ble Commission has passed the orders dated 19.04.2010 against SDM Patiala in the above noted complaint. 

3.
That reply to sub paras is given as under: 

(i)
That in reply to sub-para (i) of the application, it is submitted that the complainant Simran Kaur filed an application dated 29.12.2008 before the PIO-cum-Collector Agrarian Mini Secretariat, Patiala for supplying the information under the RTI Act and not to PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner.  The said application was marked by the DRO to APIO-cum-Tehsildar Patiala for further action on the same day as per record. 

(ii)
That the contents of sub-para (ii) of the application are a matter of record.

(iii)
That in reply to sub-para (iii) of the application, it is submitted that Tehsildar Patiala sent the information in four pages w.r.t. application dated 29.12.2008 to the complainant vide letter no. 1/Steno dated 20.01.2009.

(iv)
That the contents of sub para (iv) of the application are admitted to the extent that the notice issued by the Hon’ble Commission bearing no. 4390 dated 05.05.2009 was received by this office for hearing on 28.05.2009 at Circuit House, Patiala.  The notice was further marked to the then District Revenue Officer Sh. P.S. Sodhi and the then Tehsildar Patiala Smt. Vinay Sharma and they were directed to appear before this Hon’ble Commission at Circuit House Patiala on the said date.    These two officers namely Sh. P.S. Sodhi, the then DRO & Smt. Vinay Sharma, the then Tehsildar, Patiala should have complied with the directions of Information Commissioner given on 28.05.2009. 

(v)
That the contents of sub-para (v) of the application are admitted to the extent that State Government has appointed the Deputy Commissioner as PIO-cum-Collector Agrarian District Patiala under the Act.  It isd also admitted that information was supplied to the compliant by the Tehsildar Patiala on 20.01.2009 vide letter no. 1/Steno dated 20.01.2009 i.e. within the stipulated period of 30 days. 

Date of application: 29.12.2008


Date by which information supplied: 20.01.2009


So there was no delay in supplying the information to the complainant on behalf of the respondent. 

(vi)
That the contents of sub para (vi) are a matter of record.

(vii)
That in reply to sub para (vii) of the application, it is submitted that all the notices received by the O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala were marked to APIO-cum-Tehsildar Patiala for taking the necessary steps to defend the case and to comply with the orders of this Hon’ble Commission.  In response to submission made that vide notification dated 13.03.2008, the State Govt. had appointed Deputy Commissioner in the State as Collector Agrarian, it is submitted that this notification was not reflected in the appointment / designation of PIO Collector Agrarian.  Complaint made by Zorawar Singh was referred to SDM Patiala-cum-Collector Agrarian Patiala on 24.12.2008.  No other orders were passed to SDM Patiala by this office in connection with above noted complaint as per the record held in this office. 
4.
That the contents of the para no. 4 of the application are a matter of record. 


It is further submitted that the complainant Smt. Simran Kaur had sought information on two points i.e. firstly what action was taken in respect of complaint made by Zorawar Singh.  The complaint is still pending since it was forwarded to SDM Patiala vide letter no. 124/agr. Dated 24.12.2008 who in turn forwarded the same to Tehsildar Patiala.  On receipt of report from the SDM Patiala, action will be taken and the complainant will be informed accordingly.  Secondly, the information regarding total area owned by Mr. Manreet Singh Saini was supplied by Tehsildar Patiala in 4 pages, in which the total area and the area under his cultivation was mentioned, within the stipulated period of 30 days i.e. vide letter no. 1/Steno dated 20.01.2009.

The complainant, without verifying all these facts from proper person / authority, has harassed the entire revenue department in unnecessary litigation and has caused loss of precious time of the revenue officials.   It is further submitted that there may be some grudge of the compliant against the said Manreet Singh Saini but the compliant cannot be allowed to misuse the Right to Information Act and its provisions to settle her personal scores with the said Manreet Singh Saini.


It is, therefore, submitted that the above comments made on the representation of SDM Patiala are true as per the records available in the office.”



Letter dated 29.07.2010 from Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, advocate who appeared along with SDM Patiala Sh. Gurmeet Singh, states:-

“In continuation of may previous reply to the above noted complaint, the undersigned wants to bring the new facts in the knowledge of this Hon’ble Commission that an application dated 29.09.2008 was submitted by Zowar Singh S/o Pritam Singh before Commissioner Patiala on dated 06.10.2008, where in the Complainant Zorawar Singh has requested “that the holdings of Manreet Singh he determined and re-determined for permissible and surplus area under the provisions of section 6 & 7 of the Punjab Land Reforms Act and the Provisions Punjab Securities of Land Tenures Act 1950.” The said application was marked to N.T. Agrarian by TOSD (O/o Commissioner Patiala Division Patiala), with direction “Please do the needful as per law. Sd/- 22.12.2008 TOSD Patiala”. The then DRO Patiala sent a letter No. 124/ Agrarian dated 24.12.2008 to Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum- Collector Agrarian Patiala signing on behalf of Deputy Commissioner Patiala directed the SDM Patiala to take necessary action and inform this office. 

That in this connection it is submitted that the said application was filed by Zorawar Singh S/o Pritam Singh before the Commissioner Patiala Division Patiala and he has not sought any information under RTI Act. Rather he requested the Commissioner Patiala Division Patiala to declare surplus area of Manreet Singh. Since the SDM Patiala was not Collector Agrarian at that time because the powers of Sub Divisional Collector Agrarian were withdrawn from SDM Patiala and the Deputy Commissioner Patiala was given powers of Collector Agrarian District Patiala by the Punjab Government vide Notification dated 08.02.2008. Since all the Revenue record regarding land of Manreet Singh was held by the Tehsildar Patiala. So the SDM Patiala sent this letter to Tehsildar Patiala vide letter No. 177/ Peshi dated 06.02.2009 for taking necessary action as per the directions given therein. The said letter was received in O/o Tehsildar Patiala at Sr. No. 658 dated 04.03.2009. Photocopy of the receipt shown in register is attached herewith. But thereafter no information was supplied or asked by any authority from SDM Patiala. 

That it is further submitted that the present complaint has been filed by Smt. Simran Kaur (Complainant) on dated 29.12.2008 regarding which no correspondence took place between the Complainant, this Hon’ble Commission or any other higher authority regarding this complaint with the undersigned. 

In view of the facts mentioned above, it is clear that the undersigned was not at guilty or negligent while performing his duty. So this additional information may kindly be placed on record to arrive at a correct decision of the case.” 



Therefore, this order is being sent to the Chief Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh to enquire into the internal matter of the office of D.C. Patiala and assert as to who is designated as PIO in the office of Collector Agrarian Patiala during the period 29.12.2008 till date. It is a sorry state of affairs that the RTI Act 2005 came into existence in 2005 and till date, no PIO has been designated in the said office. 



It is also intimated to the Chief Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh that earlier, the penalty was imposed on SDM-cum-PIO Sh. Gurmeet Singh, office of Collector Agrarian, Patiala but it has been brought to the notice of the Commission that the SDM is no longer the Collector Agrarian or the PIO office of Collector Agrarian, Patiala.  



In case no reply is received from the office of Chief Secretary, then I will decide upon the PIO and if necessary, designate the Deputy Commissioner as the deemed PIO in this case since he happens to be the Collector Agrarian, Patiala. 



To come up on 19.08.2010 at 12.00 Noon in the Chamber for further proceedings. 
 

Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner

 STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

(99153-90834)

Sh. Tejinder Singh

s/o Sh. Gurbax Singh,

Plot No. 40, village Bholapur,

Guru Nanak Nagar,

P.O. Shahbana,

Chandigarh Road,

Ludhiana – 141123.





              …Complainant 
Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Khadoor Sahib (Tarn Taran)




…Respondent

CC- 1050/2010

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.


For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Singh (01859-237358)



A letter No. SDA/MTC/159 dated 16.07.2010 addressed to the Commission by the SDM Khadoor Sahib has been received which states: 

“With reference to your orders dated 23.06.2010 regarding CC 1050/2010, it is submitted that the undersigned is holding charge as SDM Baba Bakala and having additional charge of SDM Khadoor Sahib.  I took over the additional charge as SDM Khadoor Sahib on 02.02.2010.  The information sought by the applicant namely Sh. Tejinder Singh son of Sh. Gurbax Singh, Plot No. 40, village Bholapur, Guru Nanak Nagar, P.O. Shahbana, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana had already been forwarded to him vide registered letter No. MTC 88 dated 03.02.2010.  However, despite this, the applicant has filed the present complaint on 05.05.2010 stating that he has not been provided the information.   He also insisted on photocopy of the postal receipt in respect of the information sent. The complainant was also advised vide this office letter no. SDA/MTC/138-139 dated 29.04.2010 and again vide letter No. SDA/MTC/48 dated 11.05.2010 that if he had not received the said information, the copies of these documents could be obtained by depositing the requisite fee and photocopies received from the office of SDM-cum-Licencing Authority, Khadoor Sahib.







Contd……2/-





-:2:-

It may also be mentioned here that in compliance with the orders of the Hon’ble Commission dated 23.06.2010, the information and copies of the documents are being sent through Sh. Surinder Singh, clerk, SDM Office, Khadoor Sahib to be delivered in person.”


Respondent present stated that he had delivered the information to the complainant personally against acknowledgement. 



Reply to the show cause notice has been provided and I am satisfied that there was no malafide on the part of the respondent for the delay in supply of information sought. 



Therefore, seeing the merits, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Deepti

(Journalist)

Punjab Kesari Office,

Gandhi Nagar,

Jalalabad

Tehsil Jalalabad (West)

Ferozepur.






           …Complainant 

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Jalalabad (Ferozepur)





…Respondent

CC- 1062/2010

Order
Present:
None for the complainant.


For the respondent: Sh. Harsharanjit Singh, Tehsildar.



A letter dated 22.07.2010 has been received from the APIO-cum-Tehsildar, Jalalabad (West) which states: -

“It is submitted that information sought by the complainant has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 451/Sales dated 19.02.2010.  The complainant has also put an endorsement regarding the receipt of information. 
It is for your kind information and necessary action please.”



Complainant is not present and no objections have been pointed out.  It seems he is satisfied.  



Therefore, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

(94170-86804)

Sh. Labh Singh

s/o Sh. Joginder Singh,

VPO Geegemajra,

Tehsil & Distt. Mohali.





  ----Complainant 
Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

SAS Nagar.







  ----Respondent

CC- 986/2010

Order

Present:
Complainant Sh. Labh Singh in person.
For the respondent: Sh. Prit Pal Singh, Naib Tehsildar (98146-04550)



Complete information as per his original application has been provided to the compliant on 08.07.2010.



Complainant is present and states that he is satisfied.



Therefore, the case is hereby closed and disposed of. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Joginder Pal

S/o Sh. Mano Ram,

Village Kunde Laluwal,

PO Jangal,

Tehsil & Distt. Gurdaspur


PIN – 143532






  ----Complainant 

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Head Master,

Primary School

Malhowal,

Distt. Gurdaspur Block I.





----Respondent

CC- 3118/2008

Order

Present:
None for the complainant.
For the respondent: Ms. Pardeep Kaur, JBT Teacher (94642-48891).



Vide his application dated 22.11.2008, the complainant had sought reasons recorded in writing for dispensing with his services.



None appeared for the respondent in the hearings dated 11.05.2009, 29.07.2009, 27.01.2010, 25.02.2010, 18.03.2010, 24.06.2010 and 06.07.2010.  



Today Ms. Pardeep Kaur, JBT Teacher, present on behalf of the respondent states that she has no idea about the case as she has only   now been informed.  She states she is the only staff since this is a single teacher school taking five classes.  She does not know if she is the PIO or the APIO.  



Therefore, a copy of the original application dated 22.11.2008 seeking information has been provided to her.



Secretary Education should hold an enquiry and let the Commission know who is the designated PIO for the respondent school. 



To come up on 19.08.2010 at 12.00 Noon in the Chamber for further proceedings. 



Copies of order be sent to the parties.








Sd/-

Chandigarh





Mrs. Ravi Singh

Dated: 29.07.2010



State Information Commissioner
Copy to: 
Secretary Education, Punjab,



Chandigarh.
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